

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JAMES R. ZAZZALI, as Trustee for the)
DBSI Private Actions Trust,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ALEXANDER PARTNERS, LLC, et. al.)
)
Defendants.)
)

C.A. No. 12-00828 GMS

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RON BARTON, TOD BILLINGS, TRENT
BRYERLY, TIM DUMA, MIKE EDEN, MICHAEL MYERS AND MARK PEARSON’S
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR FAILURE
TO SUFFICIENTLY STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

Dated: June 6, 2014

Theodore J. Tacconelli (No. 2678)
FERRY, JOSEPH & PEARCE, P.A.
824 Market Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1351
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: (302) 575-1555
Facsimile: (302) 575-1714
ttacconelli@ferryjoseph.com

-and-

Brett G. Evans
EVANS & KOB, PC
180 E. Main Street, Suite 104
Tustin, CA 92780
Telephone: (657) 357-2114
Facsimile: (888) 956-7890
brett@eklawpc.com.com

*Attorneys for Ron Barton, Tod Billings, Trent
Bryerly, Tim Duma, Mike Eden, Michael Myers
and Mark Pearson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. FAILURE TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL..... 2

 II. ABSENT EXPRESS REPRESENTATION, FRAUD CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF PROMISE OR OBLIGATION 5

 III. NO IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION SOLELY FOR A SELF-REGULATORY RULE VIOLATION..... 6

 IV. SEVERAL COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED 7

 V. TRUSTEE PROVIDES NO AUTHORITY IN OPPOSING THE LACK OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AS A MATTER OF LAW 8

 VI. FAIRNESS TO REPRESENTATIVE DEFENDANTS FAVORS DECLINING SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION 8

CONCLUSION..... 10



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007))..... 5

Capital Mgmt. Select Fund Ltd. v. Bennett, 680 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6

Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill, 484 U.S. 343 (1988)..... 9

Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman, 2010 WL 184074 (D. Del. 2010)..... 4

Gabriel Capital, LP v. Natwest Fin., Inc., 137 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 4, 5

Jablon v. Dean Witter & Co., 614 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1980) 7

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) 5

Mihara v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc., 619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 7

Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp., 632 F.3d 762
(1st Cir. 2011)..... 5

Sakai v. Merrill Lynch Life Ins. Co., 2008 WL 4193058 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 8

SEC v. Tambone, 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)(en banc) 2, 4, 5

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979) 6, 7

Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG, 364 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2005) aff'd, 502 F.3d 212
(3d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Zazzali v. Hirschler Fleischer, P.C., 482 B.R. 495 (D. Del. 2012).....9

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1367(c)(3)..... 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-541(5)..... 8

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243 8



Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... 4

Finke, M.S. and Langdon, T. 2012. The Impact of the Broker-Dealer Fiduciary Standard on
Financial Advice, Journal of Financial Planning, 25(7), 28-37 8

Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers as Required by Section 913 of the Dodd-
Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (January 2011) 8

Rules

17 CFR § 240.10b-5..... 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) 1, 2

NASD Rule 2810 4

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 7372

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 8
